

# City of Baltimore

City Council City Hall, Room 408 100 North Holliday Street Baltimore, Maryland 21202

# Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 17-0171 Version: 0 Name: Five and Dime Historic District

Type: Ordinance Status: Enacted

File created: 12/7/2017 In control: City Council

On agenda: Final action: 3/27/2018

Enactment date: Enactment #: 18-117

Title: Five and Dime Historic District

For the purpose of designating the area located within certain boundaries as the Five and Dime

Historic District.

**Sponsors:** City Council President (Administration)

Indexes: Historic District

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. 17-0171~1st Reader, 2. CHAP 17-0171, 3. CHAP Staff Report - Westside Five and Dime Local

Historic District Designation Hearing Two\_FINAL, 4. BDC 17-0171, 5. Planning 17-0171, 6. HCD 17-

0171, 7. Law 17-0171, 8. 17-0171~3rd Reader, 9. Completed File 17-0171

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
4/23/2018	0	Mayor	Signed by Mayor	
3/12/2018	0	City Council	Approved and Sent to the Mayor	
2/26/2018	0	City Council	3rd Reader, for final passage	
2/26/2018	0	Housing and Urban Affairs Committee	Recommended Favorably	
2/13/2018	0	Housing and Urban Affairs Committee	Recommended Favorably	Pass
1/8/2018	0	Housing and Urban Affairs Committee	Scheduled for a Public Hearing	
1/4/2018	0	Housing and Urban Affairs Committee	Sign Posting	
12/11/2017	0	The City Council	Refer to Dept. of Housing and Community Development	
12/11/2017	0	The City Council	Refer to Commission for Historical & Architectural Preservation	
12/11/2017	0	The City Council	Refer to Planning Commission	
12/11/2017	0	The City Council	Refer to Baltimore Development Corporation	
12/11/2017	0	The City Council	Refer to City Solicitor	
12/7/2017	0	City Council	Assigned	
12/7/2017	0	City Council	Introduced	

**Explanation:** Capitals indicate matter added to existing law. [Brackets] indicate matter deleted from existing law.

\* Warning: This is an unofficial, introductory copy of the bill. The official copy considered by the City Council is the first reader copy.

Introductory\*

### City of Baltimore Council Bill

Introduced by: The Council President

At the request of: The Administration (Commission for Historical and Architectural

Preservation)

A Bill Entitled

An Ordinance concerning

#### **Five and Dime Historic District**

For the purpose of designating the area located within certain boundaries as the Five and Dime Historic District.

#### By adding

Article 6 - Historical and Architectural Preservation Section(s) 7-37 Baltimore City Code (Edition 2000)

**Section 1. Be it ordained by the Mayor and City Council of Baltimore**, That the Laws of Baltimore City read as follows:

## **Baltimore City Code**

#### Article 6. Historical and Architectural Preservation

**Subtitle 7. Preservation Districts** 

#### § 7-37. Five and Dime Historic District.

The area located within the following boundaries is declared to be the Five and Dime Historic District.

Beginning at the intersection of Clay Street and Park Avenue; then from the point of beginning binding on the centerline of Clay Street easterly for approximately 316 feet to the west side of North Liberty Street; then binding to the property lines on the west side of North Liberty Street southwesterly for approximately 663 feet to the northwest corner of the intersection with West Fayette Street; then binding to the property lines on the north side of West Fayette Street

westerly for approximately 610 feet to the centerline of the 12-foot alley to the rear of the property known as Block 0619 Lot 034; then binding to the centerline of the 12-foot alley northerly to intersect the centerline of Marion Street; then binding to the centerline of Marion Street westerly for approximately 107 feet to the extended property line between the properties known as Block 0619 Lot 015 and Block 0619 Lot 019; then binding to the property line northerly approximately 203 feet to intersect the centerline of West Lexington Street; then binding on the centerline of West Lexington Street easterly for approximately 660 feet to the intersection of Park Avenue; then binding on the centerline of Park Ave northerly 255 feet to the point of beginning.

**Section 2.** And be it further ordained, That the catchlines contained in this Ordinance are not law and may not be considered to have been enacted as a part of this or any prior Ordinance.

Section 3. And be it further ordained, That this Ordinance takes effect on the 30<sup>th</sup> day after the date it is enacted.